501775760 01/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | | Execution Date |
|---------------|--|----------------|
| COMERICA BANK | | 01/04/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KRYSTAL KOACH, INC. | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2701 E. Imperial Highway | |
| Internal Address: | Attn: Edward Grech | |
| City: | Brea | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92821 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 6196617 | |
| Patent Number: | 6116678 | |
| Patent Number: | D409951 | |
| Patent Number: | 6044923 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(213)443-2926 Fax Number: 213-617-5493 Phone:

jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

333 S. Hope St., 48th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 032A-150430

PATENT

REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0594

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Julie Cravitz |
|--|---------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Krystal Koach patent release#page source=Krystal Koach patent release#page | |

PATENT REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0595

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KRYSTAL KOACH, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is 2701 East Imperial Highway, Brea, California 92821, executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2009 in favor of COMERICA BANK, as Secured Party ("Lender"), whose address is 2321 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 5000, El Segundo, California 90245 (as amended from time to time, the "Agreement"), which Agreement was duly recorded on January 12, 2010 at Patent Reel/Frame 023768/0607, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor and granted to Lender a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of Grantor's patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, those specific patents and/or patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Patents").

Lender wishes to release and retransfer to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Patents, and retransfers to Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Lender, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents as of this 4th day of January, 2012.

COMERICA BANK

Name:

Title:

-1-

EXHIBIT A

<u>PATENTS</u>

| Patent | Application No. Filing Date | Patent No. Reg. Date |
|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------|
| Rear door structure for a vehicle | 08-941889 09/30/1997 | 6196617 03/06/2001 |
| Limousine side structure and window sealing method | 09-104020 06/24/1998 | 6116678 09/12/2000 |
| Bus coach body | 29-076318 09/08/1997 | D409951 05/18/1999 |
| Electric power generation system for limousine | 08-778080 01/02/1997 | 6044923 04/04/2000 |

-2-

RECORDED: 01/04/2012

PATENT REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0597